
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 
2023 
9.30 AM 
  VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
Peter Beer 
Michael Holt 
Margaret Maybury 
 
  

Independent 
Kathryn Grandon 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb (Chair) 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Helen Davies (Vice-Chair) 
John Whyman 

Green 
  
Jane Carruthers 
Jessie Carter 
Tim Regester 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGSITERABLE OR 
NON REGISTERABLE INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  

 

 

 
4   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  

 

 

 
5   BPL/23/07 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 23 AUGUST 2023  
 

5 - 10 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
7   SITE INSPECTIONS  

 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Area Planning Manager will report on 
any other applications which require site inspections.  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8   BPL/23/08  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION 
BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper BPL/23/08 will be circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
  
 

11 - 14 

 
a   DC/23/01962 LAND AT WEAVERS MEADOW, IPSWICH ROAD, 

HADLEIGH, IP7 6BE  
15 - 102 

 
  

Notes:  
 

The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a link is 
provided below: 
 

Public Speaking Arra
[...]
e 3

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the SIR BOBBY ROBSON 
SUITE, IPSWICH TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, PORTMAN ROAD, IPSWICH, IP1 2DA on 
Wednesday, 23 August 2023 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

Helen Davies (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Jane Carruthers Jessie Carter 
 Paul Clover Kathryn Grandon 
 Michael Holt Margaret Maybury 
 Adrian Osborne Tim Regester 
 John Whyman  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Derek Davis 
 
In attendance: 
   
Officers: Area Planning Manager (MR) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officer (HG) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

  
 
  
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 20.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Beer. 

 
20.2 Councillor Paul Clover substituted for Councillor Beer. 
  

21 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGSITERABLE OR NON REGISTERABLE 
INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 

 21.1 There were no declarations of interest declared. 
  

22 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 22.1 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
  

23 DECLARATION OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 23.1 Councillor Carruthers declared a personal site visit in respect of application 
number DC/22/05162. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

  
24 BPL/23/05 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 

2023 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

25 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 25.1 None received. 
  

26 SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

 26.1 None received. 
  

27 BPL/23/06 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 27.1 The Chair informed the Committee that application number DC/23/00764 had 
been withdrawn by the Applicant. 

 
27.2 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to 
the items in Paper PL/23/06 and the speakers responded to questions put to 
them as provided for under those arrangements. 

 
  
  
 
 

 
 
It was RESOLVED 

 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal 
(whether additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers 
under Council Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on 
the items referred to in Paper PL/23/06 be made as follows:- 

 

Application Number Representations From 
DC/22/05162 Dina Bedwell (Shotley Parish Council) 

Jeanette Briscoe (Objector) 
Roger Balmer (Agent) 
Councillor Derek Davis (Ward Member) 

 
28 DC/22/05162 LAND NORTH OF, THE STREET, SHOTLEY, SUFFOLK 

 
 28.1 Item 8A 

Application  DC/22/05162 
Proposal Full Planning Application – Erection of 43No. dwellings 

(including 15No. affordable homes) with associated 
highways access, estate road, landscaping, and Public 
Open Space. 

Page 6



 

Site Location SHOTLEY – Land North of, The Street, Shotley, Suffolk 
Applicant  R, H, J, M Wrinch and K Blake 

 
28.2 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

application before Members including: the reasons for refusal, the site 
location, the proposed site layout and housing mix, the elevations and floor 
plans, the proposed landscaping plans, the distance to the adjacent Erwarton 
Hall and local amenities, the proposed site access, and the officer 
recommendation of refusal as detailed in the report. 

 
28.3 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to questions 

from Members on issues including: the location of the site and the trees to be 
removed, the precise distance to Erwarton Hall, and the definition of Grade 2 
farmland. 

 
28.4 Members considered the representation from Dina Bedwell who spoke on 

behalf of Shotley Parish Council. 
 
28.5 Members considered the representation from Jeanette Briscoe who spoke as 

an Objector. A reasonable adjustment was made to allow the representation 
to be read out on behalf of the Objector by the Parish Clerk, with the 
agreement of the Chair. The Objector was present at the meeting. 

 
28.6 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including the 

location of the nearest play area to the development.  
 
28.7 Members considered the representation from Roger Balmer who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
28.8 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

potential impact of the loss of Grade 2 farmland, alternative agriculture plans, 
whether there were there any public rights of way across the site, public 
access into the wild flower meadow and whether this would be conditioned by 
the planning permission if granted, whether the existing meadow would 
remain as a meadow, the housing needs survey, and the S106 agreement. 

 
28.9 The Area Planning Manager provided clarification to Members regarding: the 

requirements and methodologies for housing needs surveys, and how these 
impacted an application, and when an S106 agreement would be required 
and why this had been included in the reasons for refusal. 

28.10 The Agent responded to further questions from Members on issues including: 
the recommendations from Officer regarding the location of the play 
equipment and the design of the development and why these 
recommendations were not followed, the benefits to the community of the 
proposed design, the cycling and walking routes from the estate into the 
village, details of the landscaping policy, the location of the pedestrian 
crossing, who will be responsible for the management of the meadow, 
whether Air Source Heat Pumps would be installed in each property, and the 
solar panel provision per property. 

 

Page 7



 

28.11 Members considered the representation from Councillor Derek Davis who 
spoke as the Ward Member.  

 
28.12 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the potential benefits of this application to future Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP), the location of the development being 
outside of the built-up boundary, the layout of the site, employment 
opportunities in the area, and the need for the development. 

 
28.13 A break was taken from 10:24am until 10:31am. 
 
28.14 The Area Planning Manager provided clarification to Members of the 

application before them today and how the allocation of housing for people 
with a local connection would not affect this application and could not be 
secured through planning conditions. He also explained that the personal 
circumstances of the applicant were not relevant to the case. 

 
28.15 The Area Planning Manager responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the number of affordable housing units with planning permission in 
Shotley, the relevance and application of the policies detailed in the Officer 
report, and the legal implications of the reasons for refusal. 

 
28.16 Members debated the application on issues including: the lack of comments 

from Suffolk County Council Highways regarding the accumulative impact of 
the additional vehicles, the provision of solar panels and air source heat 
pumps in the dwellings, the access to the meadow, the children’s play area, 
and the range of design within the development. 

 
28.17 The Area Planning Manager responded to comments regarding the allocation 

of housing for people with a local connection. 
 
28.18 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the design 

and layout of the development, the proposed housing mix, the provision of 
affordable housing for local residents, the potential impact of other 
developments in the area, the potential highways impact, the existing public 
transport provision, the location of the development, the cycle path provision, 
the proposed location of the access to the site, the potential impact on the 
character of the village and the accumulative effect of additional housing in 
the village, the response to the housing needs survey and the methodology of 
the survey, alternative sites for affordable housing in the ward, the lack of 
highways objections, the planning reasons for refusal, and the heritage 
aspects. 

 
28.19 The Area Planning Manager provided confirmation to the Committees 

regarding the reports received from the Heritage Team and Historic England, 
and advised that if comments were received from two separate bodies with 
one being an objection, that comment must be considered. 

 
28.20 The Area Planning Manager and The Planning Lawyer responded to 

questions on issues including: the weight to be given to the emerging Joint 

Page 8



 

Local Plan, and the relevance of stage one of the plan to this application. 
 
28.21 Councillor Grandon proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer recommendation. 
 
28.22 Councillor Osborne seconded the proposal. 
 
28.23 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the weight 

given to the various policies detailed in the reasons for refusal.  
 
28.24 The Area Planning Manager and the Case Officer responded to questions 

from Members regarding the details of the landscaping report referred to in 
the Officer report. 

 
28.25 The Proposer and Seconder agreed to remove reference to the emerging 

Joint Local Plan Policy SP03 from the Reason for Refusal 1 (Principle), and to 
remove the Reason for Refusal 3 (Heritage).  

 
By a vote of 7 votes for and 4 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission for the following 
reasons: - 
 
1. REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL – PRINCIPLE 

The site is located outside the Built-Up Area Boundary of Shotley and is 
therefore classed as countryside. Babergh is currently able to demonstrate 
a 7.13-year housing land supply. The proposed development has failed to 
demonstrate an identified need for market housing. The application is 
therefore contrary with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021), and Policies CS1, CS2, CS11 and CS15 of the Babergh Core Strategy 
(20140. 
 

2. REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL – LANDSCAPE IMPACT 

The site is located adjacent to the Suffolk Coasts & Heaths Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and within the Additional Project 
Area. The proposal has failed to respect the character of the AONB 
through its design and layout, breaking from the linear pattern of 
development prevalent within the locality. The application is therefore 
contrary with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), 
as well as Policy CS15 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014). 
 

3. REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL – LACK OF S106 AGREEMENT 

The proposal has failed, through the lack of an agreed S106 agreement, to 
provide sufficient contributions towards infrastructure provision and is 
therefore deemed contrary to Paragraph 57 of the NPPF (2021) and Policy 
CS21 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014). Such agreement would be 

Page 9



 

required to address provision for infrastructure that cannot be provided 
through a planning condition. 

 
4. REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL – LACK OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

PROVISION 

The proposal has also failed, through the lack of an agreed S106 
agreement, to provide sufficient contributions towards affordable housing 
and is therefore deemed contrary to Paragraph 57 of the NPPF (2021) and 
Policy CS19 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014). Such agreement would 
be required to address the provision of affordable housing that cannot be 
provided through a planning condition. 

  
29 DC/23/00764 LAND SOUTH OF, TAMAGE ROAD, ACTON 

 
 29.1 Item 8B 

 
 Application  DC/23/00764  

Proposal Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act for DC/22/01674 for variation of Conditions 
1 (approved plans and documents) & 4 (Additional pieces 
of play equipment) 

Location ACTON – Land South of, Tamage Road, Acton 
Applicant Bloor Homes Eastern 

 
 
29.2 Application withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.09 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 10



Planning Committee 
18 October 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 BPL/23/08 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Item Page 
No. 

Application No. Location Officer 

8A  DC/23/01962 
Land at Weavers Meadow, 
Ipswich Road, Hadleigh, IP7 6BE VP 

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 
18 October 2023 

 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Sc
[...]
Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  
  

Page 12

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
18 October 2023 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Hadleigh North.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Simon Dowling. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – The Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT conditional 

permission subject to him first being satisfied that a permanent right of access across the site for 

vehicles servicing, maintaining or otherwise undertaking essential repair to the pumping station to 

the north of the site have been secured via an appropriate legally binding mechanism. 

 

Description of Development 

Erection of a coffee shop with drive through facility, associated vehicular access, circulation, 

parking and landscaping. 
 

Location 

Land at Weavers Meadow, Ipswich Road, Hadleigh, IP7 6BE   
 

Expiry Date: This application is the subject of an extension of time 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor Retail distribution & servicing 

Applicant: Burney Estates Ltd 

Agent: Mr Luke Thrumble 

Parish: Hadleigh   
[...]
der the heading of the AW pumping 
station issue. 

 
3.147      Existing planting on the site’s Ellen Aldous Avenue frontage is generally scrappy and of  
               poor quality. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.148      Concerns expressed by the Hadleigh Society about the location of proposed  trees on 

the site’s eastern boundary  (figure 57) are shared and the applicant has been asked to 
amend the landscaping along the lines shown in figure 58. 

 
  

figures 55:   Trees/scrub to be removed within the site based on aerial image 

figure 56: Extent of existing grasscrete surface (Ellen Aldous Avenue 
frontage towards roundabout) 

Page 90



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
 

figure 58: Suggested further amendment 

figure 57: Proposed  amended landscaping 

Page 91



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

3.149  Planning Obligations  
 
3.150  It is recommended that if Members are minded to grant permission, then delegated 

authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to determine the application accordingly, 
subject to him first being satisfied that a permanent right of access across the site for 
vehicles servicing, maintaining or otherwise undertaking essential repair to the pumping 
station to the north of the site have been secured via an appropriate legally binding 
mechanism. 

 
3.151  Additional material 
 
3.152  The applicant’s updated  biodiversity statement has confirmed a 16.43% biodiversity gain 

is expected from the development. 
 
 
 “1.0 Executive summary  
 
1.1 Biodiversity Net Gain is a specific, measurable outcome of project activities that deliver 

demonstrable and quantifiable benefits to biodiversity compared to the baseline situation. In 
order to achieve a genuine Biodiversity Net Gain, the project must demonstrate that it has 
follo
[...]
ice without harming the vitality and viability of 
Hadleigh Town Centre. The proposed development is also compatible with parts of the 
extant planning permission that relates to the site and will not undermine the Council’s 
Economic Strategy. It is a sustainable development  that is unlikely to cause severe highway 
impacts and with the mitigation described unlikely to cause unacceptable harm to 
residential amenity. It will deliver biodiversity net gain. 

 
4.45    Overall and in the round, the application accords with the development plan when read as 

a whole. Application of policies from the JLP, which is at an advanced stage of preparation, 
as well as the NPPF reinforce the direction of the development plan to grant planning 
permission. 

 
 
 

Page 98



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

5.0      RECOMMENDATION  
 

The authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer  to GRANT conditional full 

planning permission, subject to him first being satisfied that a permanent right of 

access across the site for vehicles servicing, maintaining or otherwise undertaking 

essential repair to the pumping station to the north of the site have been secured via 

an appropriate legally binding mechanism. 

 

          Conditions to include; 

 

1. Commencement time limit of 2 years 

2. Approved drawings except where detail subject to further condition/s 

3. Use restricted to use for coffee shop with associated drive-through coffee shop 

purposes ONLY and no other use including any use within Class E or any other 

Class (and/or any other sui generis use) For the avoidance of doubt the sale of 

predominantly hot fast food will require a further planning permission or S73 

consent 

4. Entrance lobby details 

5. Access barrier details 

6. Full details kitchen extract,  air handling, and any other external plant or internal 

plant that vents externally to be submitted and approved prior to installation of 

such equipment and all such approved plant to be in place and fully functional prior 

beneficial use of the development hereby permitted, commencing. 

7. Restricted opening hours  06.00 – 22.00hrs only 

8. Restricted delivery times 07.00-21.00 hrs only 

9. Outside seating area restricted to the 8sq.m as shown on approved drawing only 

and no other external location/s 

10. Further full details of living green wall (planting specification) supporting framework 

irrigation and management statement + landscaping nw corner 

11. Signage detail excluded from permission 

12. Boundary detail (eastern edge of site) 

13. Parking laid out and marked up as approved 

14. Ev charging to be provided as shown 

15. Binstore fencing to be provided as approved and permanently retained 

16. External lighting details 

17. No music to be played outside 

18. As required by local highway authority 

19. As required by Env Health as considered appropriate by the Chief Planning Officer 

20. Such other conditions as may be considered reasonable by the Chief Planning 

Officer 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/23/01962 

Parish: Hadleigh 

Location: Land At Weavers Meadow, Ipswich Road 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 BPL/23/07 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 AUGUST 2023
	8 BPL/23/08  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
	PLANNING COMMITTEE
	SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE

	The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  The reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be viewed at the following addresses:
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE

	8a DC/23/01962 LAND AT WEAVERS MEADOW, IPSWICH

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Frink Room (Elisabeth) 
- Endeavour House on Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

Helen Davies (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Peter Beer Jessie Carter 
 Paul Clover Kathryn Grandon 
 Margaret Maybury Adrian Osborne 
 Tim Regester John Whyman 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Simon Dowling  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers  Area Planning Manager (MR) 
   Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
   Case Officer (VP) 
   Governance Officer (CP) 
 
  
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 30.1    Apologies were received from Councillor Carruthers and Councillor Holt. 

  
30.2    Councillor Clover substituted for Councillor Holt. 
  

31 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGSITERABLE OR NON REGISTERABLE 
INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 

 31.1    None received. 
  

32 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 32.1    None received. 
  

33 DECLARATION OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 33.1    Councillor Whyman declared a personal site visit in respect of application 
number DC/23/01962. 

  
34 BPL/23/07 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 

AUGUST 2023 



 

 
 It was RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

35 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 35.1    None received. 
  

36 SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

 36.1    A site inspection request had been received from Councillor John Ward in 
respect of application number DC/22/04751, Brett Vale Golf Club, Noaks 
Road, Raydon, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP7 5LR. 

  
36.2    The Area Planning Manager provided Members with details of the application 

including: the location and proposed layout of the site, and the reasons for the 
proposed recommendation of refusal. 

  
36.3    The Area Planning Manager responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the reasons for the site inspection request. 
  
36.4    The Area Planning Manager confirmed that the application would be 

presented to Committee due to the controversial nature of the application. 
  
36.5    Councillor Beer commented that as the majority of Members on the 

Committee had not previously visited the site, a site inspection would be 
beneficial. 

  
36.6    Councillor Beer proposed that a site inspection be carried out.  
  
36.7    Councillor Whyman seconded the proposal. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That a site inspection be carried out in respect of application number 
DC/22/04751. 
  

37 BPL/23/08  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper BPL/23/08 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 
 
  



 

Application Number Representations From 
DC/23/01962 Wendy Brame (Hadleigh Town Council) 

Carol Warburton (Objector) 
Bill Wilson (Objector) 
Daren Burney (Applicant) 
Councillor Simon Dowling (Ward Member) 

  
It was RESOLVED 
  
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper BPL/23/08 be made as follows:- 
  
  

38 DC/23/01962 LAND AT WEAVERS MEADOW, IPSWICH ROAD, HADLEIGH, IP7 
6BE 
 

 38.1    Item 8A 
  
          Application    DC/23/01962 

Proposal       Erection of a coffee shop with drive through facility, associated 
vehicular access, circulation, parking and landscaping 

Site Location Land at Weavers Meadow, Ipswich Road, Hadleigh, IP7 6BE 
Applicant       Burney Estates Ltd 
  

  
38.2    The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the planning history of the site, the 
location of the site, the application site in relation to Weavers Meadow and 
the surrounding phased development, the proposed layout of the site, access 
to the site including the perimeter fencing and car park barrier, the proposed 
floorplan and elevations, the proximity to adjacent properties, proposed 
connectivity including pedestrian and cycle accessibility, the proposed 
landscaping plans, the recommended conditions to protect residential 
amenity, and the recommendation of approval as detailed in the Committee 
report with the additional condition relating to litter management. 

  
38.3    The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

future management of the landscaping, and the location of any proposed 
advertisements around the site.  

  
38.4    The Case Officer advised Members that any advertisements would not form 

part of the application being presented to Members today.  
  
38.5    The Area Planning Manager advised that planning consent and 

advertisement consent were covered by different legislative provisions and 
therefore any proposed advertisements should not be taken into account as 
part of the decision being made today. Should Members require the 
advertisements consent application to be presented to Committee, a Call-in 



 

request should be completed in the usual way. 
  
38.6    The Case Officer responded to further questions from Members on issues 

including: the estimated number of vehicle movements per day, the proposed 
external lighting plans and how these could support biodiversity, mitigation 
which could be put in place to avoid collisions during the construction phase 
of the project, the proposed parking plans including provision for larger 
vehicles, the operating hours of the site, the number of deliveries per day, 
potential light pollution, and pedestrian access to the site including pedestrian 
crossings. 

  
38.7    A break was taken from 10:30am until 10:38am. 
  
38.8    The Case Officer responded to further questions from Members on issues 

including: renewable energy plans including rainwater collection, whether any 
assessment had been carried out regarding the local need for an additional 
hospitality facility, the potential impact on local independent businesses in the 
town, and whether there were any specific drainage issues at the site. 

  
38.9    Members considered the representation from Wendy Brame who spoke on 

behalf of Hadleigh Town Council. 
  
38.10  The Town Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: details of the foul water drainage issues reported by local 
residents. 

  
38.11  Members considered the representation from Carol Warburton and Bill Wilson 

who spoke as objectors. 
  
38.12  Members considered the representation from Daren Burney who spoke as 

the applicant. 
  
38.13  The Applicant responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

delivery vehicle movements to the site, plans for renewable energy and 
planning irrigation, issues with foul water drainage, the proposed lighting 
scheme, the number of employees on site at any one time, security 
arrangements including cameras, and any proposed arrangements to deter 
Heavy Goods Vehicle drivers parking at the site. 

  
38.14  Members considered the representation from Councillor Simon Dowling who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
  
38.15  The Case Officer responded to questions from Members regarding potential 

conditions which could be applied.  
  
38.16  Members debated the application on issues including: the proposed safety 

provisions, the objections received from local residents, and the professional 
advice received. 

  
38.17  Councillor Beer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 



 

Officer recommendation and with the additional proposed condition relating to 
litter management. 

  
38.18  Councillor Clover seconded the proposal. 
  
38.19  Members continued to debate the application on issues including: anti-social 

behaviour issues in the area, the impact on independent businesses in the 
town, the location of the site, the proximity to the surrounding dwellings, and 
the increase in traffic. 

  
38.20  The Case Officer responded to questions from Members regarding what 

mechanisms could be put in place to mitigate the concerns of the residents 
with regard to traffic, and anti-social behaviour. 

  
38.21 By a vote of 8 votes for and 2 against 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
The authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT conditional full 
planning permission, subject to him first being satisfied that a permanent right 
of access across the site for vehicles servicing, maintaining or otherwise 
undertaking essential repair to the pumping station to the north of the site 
have been secured via an appropriate legally binding mechanism.  
  
Conditions to include; 
  

1.     Commencement time limit of 2 years 
2.     Approved drawings except where detail subject to further condition/s 
3.     Use restricted to use for coffee shop with associated drive-through 

coffee shop purposes ONLY and no other use including any use within 
Class E or any other Class (and/or any other sui generis use) For the 
avoidance of doubt the sale of predominantly hot fast food will require a 
further planning permission or S73 consent 

4.    Entrance lobby details 
5.     Access barrier details 
6.     Full details kitchen extract, air handling, and any other external plant or 

internal plant that vents externally to be submitted and approved prior 
to installation of such equipment and all such approved plant to be in 
place and fully functional prior beneficial use of the development hereby 
permitted, commencing. 

7.    Restricted opening hours 06.00 – 22.00hrs only for all on-site activity 
8.     Restricted delivery times 07.00-21.00 hrs only 
9.     Outside seating area restricted to the 8sq.m as shown on approved 

drawing only and no other external location/s 
10.  Further full details of living green wall (planting specification) 

supporting framework irrigation and management statement + 
landscaping nw corner 

11. Signage detail excluded from permission 
12.  Boundary detail (eastern edge of site) 
13.  Parking laid out and marked up as approved 



 

14.  Ev charging to be provided as shown 
15.  Bin store fencing to be provided as approved and permanently retained 
16.  External lighting details 
17.  No music to be played outside 
18.  As required by local highway authority 
19.  As required by Env Health as considered appropriate by the Chief 

Planning Officer 
20. Such other conditions as may be considered reasonable by the Chief 

Planning Officer 
  
And the following conditions as agreed: 
  
Addition of a legal agreement for applicant to fund a Traffic Regulation Order 
for parking restrictions up to a limit of £10,000 if SCC Authority requests it. 
  
Litter Management 
  
Sustainable Energy Plan 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:51am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


